Paragraph 47 of IAS 25 states that the carrying amount of all long-term investments should be
reduced to recognize a decline other than temporary in the value of the investments. Despite the
diminution in value in Sistem Lingkaran Lebuhraya Kajang Sdn Bhd (SILK) bonds, the value of
investments were not reduced in the year 2007 due to oversight. Thus, earnings for financial year 2007
had been overstated.

b) MASB 3

Paragraph 33 of MASB 3 states that fundamental errors may occur as a result of mathematical
mistakes, mistakes in applying accounting policies, misinterpretation of facts, fraud or oversights.
Paragraph 34 of the same standard states that the correction of fundamental errors that relate to
prior periods requires the restatement of the comparative information or the presentation of
additional pro forma information. For this purpose, KWAP has elected to restate the comparative
information as recommended under the benchmark treatment.

The prior year adjustments have resulted in an increase in net surplus for the financial year 2008 by
RM48,549,921. The effect of the prior year adjustments is as follows:-

As Reported Fundamental
Previously Error Restated

Note (RM) (RM) (RM)

Income Statement
Income 19 3,767,663,558 (48,549,921) 3,719,113,637
Net Surplus For The Year 3,719,599,378 (48,549,921) 3,671,049,457

Balance Sheet
Trade Receivables 5 814,592,233 (704,931) 813,887,302
Accrued Expenditure 13 6,616,458 47,844,990 54,461,448
Reserves 11,438,690,101 (48,549,921) 11,390,140,180

RETIREMENT FUND (INCORPORATED) Annual Report 2008 [159]

This page has been intentionally left blank

	KWAP-Corp-Eng-FA
	KWAP-Fin 08 Eng (FA)